consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the results that would have actually occurred, had
the events reflected therein occurred on the dates indicated, and do not purport to project the future financial position of
BCE Inc. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Offers will differ from
these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. Any potential synergies that may be realized after
consummation of the Offers have been excluded from these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
Readers are cautioned to not place undue reliance on these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

All amounts are in millions of Canadian dollars, except where noted.

A-1

BCE Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2014

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Reported

Pro forma
adjustments –

Common Share
Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted
after giving
effect to the

Common
Share Offer

Pro forma
adjustments –

Preferred Share
Exchange Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted after
giving effect to the

Common Share Offer
and the Preferred

Share Exchange Offer

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash ..... 125 (27) a 98 — 98
Cash equivalents ..... 25 — 25 — 25
Trade and other receivables ..... 2,860 — 2,860 — 2,860
Inventory ..... 384 — 384 — 384
Prepaid expenses ..... 541 — 541 — 541
Assets held for sale ..... 195 — 195 — 195
Other current assets ..... 131 — 131 — 131

Total current assets ..... 4,261 (27) 4,234 — 4,234

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 20,911 — 20,911 — 20,911
Intangible assets ..... 10,019 — 10,019 — 10,019
Deferred tax assets ..... 218 — 218 — 218
Investments in associates and joint ventures . . . . 771 — 771 — 771
Other non-current assets ..... 679 — 679 — 679
Goodwill ..... 8,364 — 8,364 — 8,364

Total non-current assets ..... 40,962 — 40,962 — 40,962

Total assets ..... 45,223 (27) 45,196 — 45,196

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities ..... 3,798 — 3,798 — 3,798
Interest payable ..... 137 — 137 — 137
Dividends payable ..... 556 — 556 — 556
Current tax liabilities ..... 268 — 268 — 268
Debt due within one year ..... 2,736 — 2,736 — 2,736

Total current liabilities ..... 7,495 — 7,495 — 7,495

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt ..... 16,150 996 a,b 17,146 — 17,146
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,106 — 1,106 — 1,106
Post-employment benefit obligations ..... 3,241 — 3,241 — 3,241
Other non-current liabilities ..... 1,480 — 1,480 — 1,480

Total non-current liabilities ..... 21,977 996 22,973 — 22,973

Total liabilities ..... 29,472 996 30,468 — 30,468

EQUITY
Equity attributable to BCE shareholders

Preferred shares ..... 3,395 — 3,395 611 a,d 4,006
Common shares ..... 13,726 2,963 a 16,689 — 16,689
Contributed surplus ..... 2,614 (1,499) a,c 1,115 — 1,115
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (2) — (2) — (2)
Deficit ..... (5,146) (2,209) a,c (7,355) 7 d (7,348)

Total equity attributable to BCE
shareholders ..... 14,587 (745) 13,842 618 14,460

Non-controlling interest ..... 1,164 (278) a,c 886 (618) a,d 268

Total equity ..... 15,751 (1,023) 14,728 — 14,728

Total liabilities and equity ..... 45,223 (27) 45,196 — 45,196

A-2

BCE Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended June 30, 2014

(in millions of Canadian dollars, except share amounts) Reported

Pro forma
adjustments –

Common Share
Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted
after giving
effect to the

Common
Share Offer

Pro forma
adjustments –

Preferred Share
Exchange Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted after
giving effect to the

Common Share Offer
and the Preferred

Share Exchange Offer

Operating revenues ..... 10,319 — 10,319 — 10,319
Operating costs ..... (6,153) — (6,153) — (6,153)
Severance, acquisition and other costs . . . . (92) — (92) — (92)
Depreciation ..... (1,407) — (1,407) — (1,407)
Amortization ..... (338) — (338) — (338)
Finance costs

Interest expense ..... (464) (19) e (483) — (483)
Interest on post-employment benefit

obligations ..... (51) — (51) — (51)
Other income ..... 74 — 74 — 74
Income taxes ..... (467) 5 f (462) — (462)

Net earnings ..... 1,421 (14) 1,407 — 1,407

Net earnings attributable to:
Common shareholders ..... 1,221 78 g 1,299 — 1,299
Preferred shareholders ..... 66 — 66 14 i 80
Non-controlling interest ..... 134 (92) h 42 (14) i 28

Net earnings ..... 1,421 (14) 1,407 — 1,407

Net earnings per common share – basic
and diluted ..... 1.57 (0.02) j 1.55 — 1.55

Average number of common shares
outstanding – basic (millions) ..... 777.1 60.9 j 838.0 — 838.0

A-3

BCE Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2013

(in millions of Canadian dollars, except share amounts) Reported

Pro forma
adjustments –

Common Share
Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted
after giving
effect to the

Common
Share Offer

Pro forma
adjustments –

Preferred Share
Exchange Offer

(Note 1)

As adjusted after
giving effect to the

Common Share Offer
and the Preferred

Share Exchange Offer

Operating revenues ..... 20,400 — 20,400 — 20,400
Operating costs ..... (12,311) — (12,311) — (12,311)
Severance, acquisition and other costs . . . . (406) — (406) — (406)
Depreciation ..... (2,734) — (2,734) — (2,734)
Amortization ..... (646) — (646) — (646)
Finance costs

Interest expense ..... (931) (38) e (969) — (969)
Interest on post-employment benefit

obligations ..... (150) — (150) — (150)
Other expense ..... (6) — (6) — (6)
Income taxes ..... (828) 10 f (818) — (818)

Net earnings ..... 2,388 (28) 2,360 — 2,360

Net earnings attributable to:
Common shareholders ..... 1,975 168 g 2,143 — 2,143
Preferred shareholders ..... 131 — 131 28 i 159
Non-controlling interest ..... 282 (196) h 86 (28) i 58

Net earnings ..... 2,388 (28) 2,360 — 2,360

Net earnings per common share
Basic ..... 2.55 0.01 j 2.56 — 2.56
Diluted ..... 2.54 0.02 j 2.56 — 2.56

Average number of common shares
outstanding – basic (millions) ..... 775.8 60.9 j 836.7 — 836.7

A-4

NOTE 1 | PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

a) The following pro forma information presents the assumptions and adjustments included in the unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements to illustrate the estimated effects of the Cash and Share Alternative under
the Common Share Offer. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position,
the Offers and pro forma adjustments have been assumed to have occurred on June 30, 2014. For purposes of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements, the Offers and adjustments have been assumed to have
occurred on January 1, 2013. As BCE Inc. already consolidates the financial results of Bell Aliant Inc., the Offers